

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT  
NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA,  
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, on behalf of itself,  
its staff, physicians and patients, and Caitlin  
Gustafson, M.D., on behalf of herself and her  
patients,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO; BRAD LITTLE, in his  
official capacity as Governor of the State of  
Idaho; LAWRENCE WASDEN, in his  
official capacity as Attorney General of the  
State of Idaho; JAN M. BENNETTS, in her  
official capacity as Ada County Prosecuting  
Attorney; GRANT P. LOEBS, in his official  
capacity as Twin Falls County Prosecuting  
Attorney; IDAHO STATE BOARD OF  
MEDICINE; IDAHO STATE BOARD OF  
NURSING; and IDAHO STATE BOARD OF  
PHARMACY,

Respondents,

and

SCOTT BEDKE, in his official capacity as  
Speaker of the House of Representatives of  
the State of Idaho; CHUCK WINDER, in his  
official capacity as President Pro Tempore of  
the Idaho State Senate; and the SIXTY-  
SIXTH IDAHO LEGISLATURE,

Intervenors-Respondents.

Docket No. 49899-2022

---

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION AND APPLICATION FOR  
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

---

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEVEN L. OLSEN  
Chief of Civil Litigation

MEGAN A. LARRONDO, ISB #10597  
DAYTON P. REED, ISB #10775  
Deputy Attorneys General  
954 W. Jefferson Street, 2nd Floor  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
[megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov)  
[dayton.reed@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:dayton.reed@ag.idaho.gov)

*Attorneys for Respondents*

Daniel W. Bower  
MORRIS BOWER & HAWS PLLC  
1305 12th Ave. Rd.  
Nampa, Idaho 83686  
[dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com](mailto:dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com)

Monte Neil Stewart  
11000 Cherwell Court  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144  
[monteneilstewart@gmail.com](mailto:monteneilstewart@gmail.com)

*Attorneys for Intervenors-Respondents*

Michael J. Bartlett, ISB #5496  
BARTLETT & FRENCH LLP  
1002 W Franklin St.  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
[michael@bartlettfrench.com](mailto:michael@bartlettfrench.com)

Alan E. Schoenfeld  
Rachel E. Craft  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
New York, NY 10007  
[alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com](mailto:alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com)  
[rachel.craft@wilmerhale.com](mailto:rachel.craft@wilmerhale.com)

Sofie C. Brooks  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..... 1

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. Introduction..... 1

    B. The criminal provisions of the Fetal Heartbeat Preborn Child Protection Act were signed into law in 2021 and became effective on August 19, 2022..... 2

    C. The Heartbeat Act’s criminal prohibitions are consistent with Idaho’s longstanding policy of protecting preborn human life ..... 3

    D. This Court cannot assume that the Heartbeat Act’s criminal provisions will negatively impact Idahoans ..... 4

II. ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED..... 5

III. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. The Petition should be denied because of the procedural deficiencies that also exist in the Section 622 challenge ..... 5

    B. The Petition should be denied because the claims are largely moot..... 6

    C. There is no right to abortion under the Idaho Constitution, and the Heartbeat Act satisfies the applicable rational basis review ..... 6

    D. The Heartbeat Act does not violate Idaho’s equal protection guarantee ..... 8

    E. The Heartbeat Act does not violate the Idaho Human Rights Act..... 9

    F. Petitioners’ vagueness challenges are meritless ..... 9

        1. “To avert her death” and “serious risk of substantial and irreversible impairment of a major bodily function” ..... 12

        2. “Reasonable medical judgment” ..... 14

        3. Rape and incest Exceptions ..... 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 20

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alcohol Beverage Control v. Boyd</i> , 148 Idaho 944, 231 P.3d 1041 (2010).....	11
<i>American College of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists, Pa. Section v. Thornburgh</i> , 737 F.2d 283 (3d Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Bradbury v. Idaho Judicial Council</i> , 136 Idaho 63, 28 P.3d 1006 (2001).....	7
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	9
<i>Coghlan v. Beta Theta Pi Fraternity</i> , 133 Idaho 388, 987 P.2d 300 (1999).....	9
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization, et al.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	4, 7, 8, 17
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	13
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	11
<i>Jones v. State Board Of Medicine</i> , 98 Idaho 859, 555 P.2d 399 (1976).....	9
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	16, 17
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	11
<i>Nelson v. Pocatello</i> , 170 Idaho 160, 508 P.3d 1234 (2022).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Great Nw., Haw., Alaska, Ind., Ky., Inc. v. State</i> , Nos. 49615, 49817, 49899, 2022 WL 3335696 (Idaho Aug. 12, 2022) .....	3

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Svcs. v. Abbott</i> , 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 169 Idaho 406, 497 P.3d 160 (2021).....	7
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective v. Governor</i> , 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	3, 11
<i>State v. Alcorn</i> , 7 Idaho 599, 64 P. 1014 (1901).....	7
<i>State v. Bitt</i> , 118 Idaho 584, 798 P.2d 43 (1990).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Gomez-Alas</i> , 267 Idaho 857, 477 P.3d 911 (2020).....	13
<i>State v. Knutsen</i> , 158 Idaho 199, 345 P.3d 989 (2015).....	11
<i>State v. Leferink</i> , 133 Idaho 780, 992 P.2d 775 (1999).....	11, 18
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 161 Idaho 385, 386 P.3d 908 (2016).....	13
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	12
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , No. 1:22-CV-00329-BLW, 2022 WL 3692618 (D. Idaho Aug. 24, 2022) .....	6
<i>United States v. Vutich</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971).....	13
<i>Voinovich v. Women’s Medical Professional. Corp.</i> , 523 U.S. 1036 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1036 (1998) .....	14, 15
<b>IDAHO CODE</b>	
Idaho Code § 18-101(5).....	17

Idaho Code § 18-609(4) .....	13
Idaho Code § 18-609A(7)(b) .....	13
Idaho Code § 18-622.....	4
Idaho Code § 18-622(3)(b)(ii) and (iii).....	18
Idaho Code § 18-8801(1) .....	17
Idaho Code § 18-8801(2) .....	2
Idaho Code § 18-8801(5) .....	2
Idaho Code § 18-8802.....	7, 8
Idaho Code § 18-8803.....	2
Idaho Code § 18-8804.....	1, 2, 3
Idaho Code § 18-8804(1) .....	17
Idaho Code § 18-8804(1)(a).....	18
Idaho Code § 18-8804(1)(b) .....	18
Idaho Code § 18-8805.....	1, 2, 3
Idaho Code § 18-8805(1) .....	3, 10
Idaho Code § 18-8805(2) .....	2
Idaho Code § 18-8805(3) .....	2
Idaho Code § 18-8805(4) .....	6
Idaho Code § 18-8807.....	2
2005 Idaho Sess. Laws 1318.....	13
<b>UNITED STATES CODE</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ala. Stat § 26-23G-2(6) .....	12

Georgia Code § 16-12-141(a)(3) .....	12
North Carolina Gen. Stat. § 90-21-81(5) .....	12
North Dakota Cent. Code Ann. § 14-02.1-02 .....	12
